BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water Company for Certificates of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing It to Install, Own, Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control, Manage and Maintain Water and Sewer Systems in an Area of St. Louis County, Missouri)

File No. SA-2017-0279

)

)

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE AND SETTING DATES FOR SUBMISSION OF INTERVENTION REQUESTS AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: April 25, 2017

Effective Date: April 25, 2017

On April 21, 2017, Missouri-American Water Company ("MAWC") filed an application with the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") requesting that the Commission grant it a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN") to install, own, acquire, construct, operate, control, manage and maintain a sewer system in St. Louis County, Missouri. The requested CCN would allow MAWC to provide sewer service to an existing development known as the Pevely Farms subdivision. The Commission will direct that notice be given and set a deadline for intervention requests and Staff recommendation.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall provide a copy of this order to the County Commission of St. Louis County, Missouri and the Missouri Department of Natural Resources.

2. The Commission's Public Information Officer shall make notice of this order available to the members of the General Assembly representing St. Louis County, Missouri and to the media serving St. Louis County, Missouri.

3. No later than May 9, 2017, Missouri-American Water Company and the Pevely Farms Homeowner Association shall file suggestions on how to provide notice to the customers affected by the proposed transaction.

4. Any application to intervene shall be filed no later than May 16, 2017.

5. The Commission's Staff shall file a recommendation regarding Missouri-

American Water Company's application no later than June 20, 2017.

6. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

onris 2

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Michael Bushmann, Senior Regulatory

Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 25th day of April, 2017.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 25th day of April 2017.



Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION April 25, 2017

File/Case No. SA-2017-0279

Missouri Public ServiceCCommissionHStaff Counsel Department2200 Madison Street, Suite 800FP.O. Box 360JJefferson City, MO 65102Gstaffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

County of St. Louis, Missouri County Commission Clerk 41 S. Central Avenue

41 S. Central Avenue Lawrence K. Roos County Gov Center Clayton, MO 63105

Missouri Department of Natural
Resources
Legal Department
1101 Riverside Drive
P.O. Box 176
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

Missouri Public Service Commission Jacob Westen 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 jacob.westen@psc.mo.gov

Missouri-American Water Company Dean L Cooper

312 East Capitol P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65102 dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Missouri-American Water

Company Timothy W Luft 727 Craig Road St. Louis, MO 63141 Timothy.Luft@amwater.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodung

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.